compliance with other necessary formalities and the payment of any transfer or other taxes due

by such Overseas holders of Shares, Warrants and Share Options in respect of such

jurisdictions).

Any acceptance by any Overseas holders of Shares, Warrants and Share Options will be

deemed to constitute a representation and warranty from such Overseas holders of Shares,

Warrants and Share Options that the local laws and requirements have been complied with.

Acceptance and settlement

Your attention is drawn to the further details regarding the procedures for acceptance and

settlement of the Offers as set out in Appendix I to this Composite Document and the

accompanying Forms of Acceptance.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (based on the information

received from the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the Latest

Practicable Date) (i) immediately before Completion; (ii) immediately after Completion; and

(iii) as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately
after Completion

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Offeror and its

parties acting in

concert 5,185,844,600 44.7% 6,775,979,889 58.4% 6,781,746,889(1) 58.5%
The Vendors 1,590,135,289 13.7% – 0.0% – 0.0%
Directors 180,000 0.0% 180,000 0.0% 180,000 0.0%
Public Shareholders 4,819,754,675 41.6% 4,819,754,675 41.6% 4,816,311,951 41.5%

Total 11,595,914,564 100.0% 11,595,914,564 100.0% 11,598,238,840(2) 100.0%

Notes:

(1) A total of 5,767,000 Shares were purchased by the Offeror at the Share Offer Price during the period
from the Completion Date to the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) A total of 2,324,276 new Shares were issued upon the exercise of the Warrants during the period from
the Completion Date to the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

– 15 –

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

The Offeror is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI and is
wholly-owned by Claudio Holdings Limited, a company owned as to 50% by Mr. OEI, who is
the executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and as to the remaining

[…]

agreements or arrangements with any third parties for the disposal of those properties or
projects. The Group intends to enter into memorandum of understanding for such possible
disposals in due course as negotiations with the counterparties are progressing but are yet to
be finalised. The Company is cognizant of its duties and obligations under the Listing Rules
and the Takeovers Code (including, if relevant, restrictions against taking frustrating actions
under Rule 4 of the Takeovers Code) and the Hong Kong law generally, and will continue to
monitor closely any progress and comply with the applicable rules and regulations, including
making announcements where required.

5. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (based on the information
received from the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the Latest
Practicable Date) (i) immediately before Completion; (ii) immediately after Completion; and
(iii) as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately
after Completion

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

The Offeror and its
parties acting in
concert 5,185,844,600 44.7% 6,775,979,889 58.4% 6,781,746,889(1) 58.5%

The Vendors 1,590,135,289 13.7% – 0.0% – 0.0%
Directors 180,000 0.0% 180,000 0.0% 180,000 0.0%
Public Shareholders 4,819,754,675 41.6% 4,819,754,675 41.6% 4,816,311,951 41.5%

Total 11,595,914,564 100.0% 11,595,914,564 100.0% 11,598,238,840(2) 100.0%

Notes:

(1) A total of 5,767,000 Shares were purchased by the Offeror at the Share Offer Price during the period
from the Completion Date to the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) A total of 2,324,276 new Share were issued upon the exercise of the Warrants during the period from
the Completion Date to the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 26 –

6. COMPULSORY ACQUISITION

If the Offeror receives valid acceptances of the Share Offer for not less than 90% in value
of the Shares for which the Share Offer is made, the Offeror will consider to avail itself of the
Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda to compulsorily acquire any outstanding Shares and to apply